

Municipalité de Lac-Tremblant-Nord

Communiqué

IMPORTANT NOTICE - Hiking Trail Closures - 2023 Hunting Season

(Lac-Tremblant-Nord, November 2nd, 2023) - With the arrival of fall, many citizens are taking advantage of the opportunity to enjoy the outdoors on our beautiful network of hiking trails. However, most of our trails are located on public land, which means that they are shared with others for various uses.

As you know, fall is also hunting season, and during this time our various hiking trails are very popular with hikers and hunters.

Therefore, as in previous years, <u>all hiking trails on the entire territory of Lac-Tremblant-Nord will be closed from</u> <u>November 11 to 26, 2023 inclusively.</u>

→ Exception: The Blueberry Hill loop trail/Boucle de la Montagne Verte (from Labelle) will remain open.

Please note that prior to this closure, other hunting periods are ongoing for various animals, but our trails will remain open during these periods, therefore you may encounter hunters on our trails.

When using our hiking trails, we encourage you to :

- 1. Stay on the marked trails ;
- 2. Wear bright colours (e.g., orange);
- 3. Remain vigilant at all times.

For more information on sport hunting in our region and in Quebec (zone maps, seasons and bag limits, regulations, etc.), please consult the following link from the Quebec government: <u>Sport hunting | Gouvernement du Québec (quebec.ca)</u>

For your information, Lac-Tremblant-Nord is located in hunting zone **11 EAST.**

Thank you for your attention !